Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

# DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, AUGUST 22, 2023 | 6:00 P.M. MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, August 22, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 7. FINANCE REPORT (Sandra Cost Williams)
  - a. Approval of auditor for year-end Audit 2023-Eisner Amper as EAG Gulf Coast, LLC
- 8. MAYOR'S REPORT
  - a. Pay for McKim and Creed Invoice No. 203635 Donaldsonville Planning & Zoning T/M \$2,487.50
  - b. Pay for McKim and Creed Invoice No. 203634 Sewer T/M \$3,182.00
  - c. Pay for McKim and Creed Invoice No. 203633 Louisiana Watershed Initiative Round (2) \$975.00
  - d. Pay for McKim and Creed Invoice No. 203632 -Donaldsonville Grants for Natural Gas, Sewer, Transportation and Drainage. T/M \$3,435.00
  - e. Pay for Application Services Task Order No. 232780 amount \$12,000.00 for McKim & Creed.
- 9. PUBLIC HEARING

## **ORDINANCE 2023-11**

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Food Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

# 10. CALL FOR A VOTE

## **ORDINANCE 2023-11**

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Food Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

#### 11. PUBLIC HEARING

## **ORDINANCE 2023-12**

An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville and more particularly Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville, Sections V 2 (C)(1) concerning petitions for placements of mobile homes, providing for severability of all provisions, providing for the repealing of all Ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith and providing for an effective date.

#### 12. CALL FOR A VOTE

#### **ORDINANCE 2023-12**

An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville and more particularly Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville, Sections V 2 (C)(1) concerning petitions for placements of mobile homes, providing for severability of all provisions, providing for the repealing of all Ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith, and providing for an effective date.

#### 13. INTRO OF ORDINANCE

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-13**

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville, be amended by amending Chapter 7 Fire Protection and Prevention; providing for false alarms, providing for investigations of fires, providing for charges for use of equipment and services, providing for charges in addition to inspection of premises, providing for service charges; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

### 14. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.437.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.